

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 54

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 13th March, 2015-Price \$1.00

No. 23

CORRIGENDA

IN *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*, Vol. 53, No. 121, dated Thursday 18th December, 2014, Page 993, Item No. 1445, appearing under the heading "Notice of Intended Removal of Defunct Companies from Register", "[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]" the Company "JANKEY PERSAD GUALBANCE COMPANY LIMITED—J 2093 (95)" was incorrectly published as "JANKEY PERSAD GUALBANCE LIMITED—J 2093 (95)". The error is regretted.

IN *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*, Vol. 53, No. 121, dated Thursday 18th December, 2014, Page 993, Item No. 1446, appearing under the heading "Notice of Intended Removal of Defunct Companies from Register", "[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]" the Company "LADES ELDERLY SERVICE LTD.—C 2013080705038" was incorrectly published as "LADE'S ELDERLY SERVICE FORMERLY DOLLY'S PLACE—A HOME FOR THE AGED SERVICES LTD.—C 2013080705038". The error is regretted.

353

APPOINTMENT TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS OF THE OFFICE OF CHIEF JUSTICE

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred upon him by section 103 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has been pleased to appoint the Honourable MR. JUSTICE ALLAN MENDONCA, a Justice of Appeal, to perform the functions of the Office of Chief Justice, with effect from 7th March, 2015 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable Chief Justice IVOR ARCHIE.

G. SERRETTE Acting Secretary to His Excellency the President

2nd March, 2015.

APPOINTMENT AS A SENATOR

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, under the provisions of section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed STUART YOUNG as a Senator, with effect from 23rd February, 2015.

G. SERETTE Acting Secretary to His Excellency the President

355

354

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(c) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed DR. AYESHA EDWARDS, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 24th February, 2015 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator HELEN DRAYTON.

G. SERRETTE Acting Secretary to His Excellency the President

23rd February, 2015.

266

356

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND INFRASTURCTURE

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENTS

IN ACCORDANCE with Circular Memorandum P: 39/19 Vol. IV Temp. I dated 25th August 2006, the following arrangements are notified for general information:

Confirmations

Name		Rank of Officer			Dates of Confirmation	
Hinds, Ethelbert		Works Supervisor I			11th October, 2004	
Idem		Engineering Assistant II			12th December, 2009	
Marcano, Juneo		Roads Surfacing Foreman			3rd February, 2006	
Scanterbury, Pamela		Clerk Stenographer I/II			1st December, 2011	
Caines-Pierre, Jacqueline		Traffic Technician			1st October, 2010	

357

MINISTRY OF TRADE, INDUSTRY, INVESTMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT

IN ACCORDANCE with Circular Memorandum P: 39/19 Vol. IV Temp. I dated 25th, August, 2006, the following arrangement is notified for general information:

Confirmation

Name	Rank of Officer	Date of Confirmation	
La Rosa, Cheryl	Clerk Stenographer III	1st July, 2012	

358

OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

SEPARATION

The following arrangement is notified for general informantion in accordance with the Director of Personnel Administration Circular Memorandum P: 39/19 Vol. IV Temp I No. E 26/06 dated 25th August, 2006:

Retirement

Name	Rank of Officer	Ministry/Department	Date	Remarks
Paul Ramberran	Orderly	Office of the Ombudsman	9th October, 2014	Compulsory Retirement

334

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Supreme Court at San Fernando on WEDNESDAY 25TH MARCH, 2015 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at San Fernando on Wednesday 1st April, 2015.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated this 10th day of February, 2015.

(2 ins.)

T. RAMDIN Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court San Fernando